
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol / Legal 
and Regulatory Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643385
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Sarah Daniel

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: 31 March 2016

Dear Councillor, 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Wednesday, 6 April 2016 at 10.00 
am.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including Whipping Declarations)

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 14
To receive for approval, the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of 11 February 2016

4. Forward Work Programme Update 15 - 18

5. Prevention, Wellbeing and Local Community Co-ordination  19 - 34
Invitees 

Cllr P White - Cabinet Member Adult Social Care Health and Wellbeing
Susan Cooper Corporate Director – Social Services and Wellbeing
Jacqueline Davies - Head of Adult Social Care, 
Mark Wilkinson - Group Manager - Learning Disability
Judith Brooks - Group Manager - Business Support

6. Direct Payments  35 - 44

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


Invitees 

Cllr P White - Cabinet Member Adult Social Care Health and Wellbeing
Susan Cooper Corporate Director – Social Services and Wellbeing
Jacqueline Davies - Head of Adult Social Care, 
Mark Wilkinson - Group Manager - Learning Disability
Judith Brooks - Group Manager - Business Support

7. Nomination to Standing Budget Research and Evaluation Panel 45 - 48

8. Urgent Items  
To consider any items of business in respect of which notice has been given in accordance 
with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
M Butcher
N Clarke
PA Davies
N Farr

EM Hughes
PN John
B Jones
RC Jones

JE Lewis
LC Morgan
D Sage
M Thomas



ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 20156

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER ON WEDNESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2016 
AT 10.00AM

Present

Councillor D Sage  – Chairperson 

MW Butcher PA Davies RC Jones LC Morgan
NC Clarke EM Hughes J Lewis M Thomas

Officers:

Sue Cooper Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing
Kym Barker Scrutiny Officer
Michelle Chilcott Integrated Community Services Manager
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Councillor Huw 
David

Deput
[...]
tion stated by Officers to pursue further discussion on 
increasing visits to private sector establishments.

 Members queried the accuracy of some of the information included in the schedule 
of visits at Appendix 1a, the Officer responded that the information would be updated 
where necessary.

Recommendations

 The Committee was pleased to note that the rota visiting programme will resume 
and recommend that the team of Members undertaking the visits is increased, 
that peer mentoring and support is provided by Members who were involved in 

Page 12



ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2015

11

the previous programme and that the frequency of visits is reviewed to ensure 
that the schedule is manageable.

 The Committee recommend that particular care is taken to ensure that visits are 
accessible, to enable all Members to take part in the programme.

Further information requested

 The Committee requests information on the outcomes from comments and 
queries fed back to Officers by Members following the visits, to include 
information on actions taken as a result of the feedback.

34. URGENT ITEMS

NONE

The meeting closed at 1.00 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

 6 APRIL 2016

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE – LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the items due to be considered at the 
Committee’s next meeting to be held following the Annual General Meeting of 
Council.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 The key improvement objectives identified in the Corporate Plan 2013-2017 have 
been embodied in the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programmes. The 
amended Corporate Improvement Objectives adopted by Council on 25 February 
2015 formally set out the improvement objectives that the Counci
[...]
e the 
outcomes every good parent would want for their own children. The Council as a 
whole is the ‘corporate parent’ therefore all Members have a level of responsibility 
for the children and young people looked after by Bridgend. 1

4.4 In this role, it is suggested that Members consider how the services within the remit 
of their Committee affects children in care and care leavers, and in what way can 
the Committee can therefore assist in these areas.  

4.5 Scrutiny Champions can greatly support the Committee in this by advising them of 
the ongoing work of the Cabinet-Committee and particularly any decisions or 
changes which they should be aware of as Corporate Parents.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

5.1 The work of the Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee relates to the 
review and development of plans, policy or strategy that form part of the Policy 
Framework and consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the power to 
promote or improve economic, social or environmental well being in the County 
Borough of Bridgend. 

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 None

7. Financial Implications

7.1 None. 

1 Welsh Assembly Government and Welsh Local Government Association ‘If this were my child…  A 
councillor’s guide to being a good corporate parent to children in care and care leavers’, June 2009

Page 16



8.       Recommendations  

The Committee is recommended to:

(i) Note the topics due be considered at the next meeting of the 
Committee to be scheduled at the Annual General Meeting of 
Council;

(ii) Determine the invitees to be invited to attend, any specific 
information it would like the invitees to provide and any research 
that it would like the Overview & Scrutiny Unit to undertake in 
relation to this meeting.

Andrew Jolley,
Assistant Chief Executive – Legal & Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Kym Barker, Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny

Telephone: 01656 643161

Email: scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address: Democratic Services - Scrutiny
Bridgend County Borough Council,
Civic Offices,
Angel Street,
Bridgend,
CF31 4WB

Background Documents:  None

Page 17

mailto:scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 APRIL 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING

PREVENTION, WELLBEING AND LOCAL COMMUNITY COORDINATION

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide the Committee with an update on the development of preventative 
services and local community coordination in line with the implementation of the 
Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority

2.1 The report links to the following improvement priorities in the Corporate Plan:-

 Working together to help vulnerable people to stay independent;
 Working together to make best use of our resources.

It is in accordance with the following:-
     Adult Social Care Commissioning Plan 2010-20: Living Independently in 

    Bridgend in the 21st Century;
     Draft Adult Social Care Learning Disability Commissioning Plan 2014-17;
     The Remodelling Adult Social Care Programme;
     The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

3. Background

Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014

3.1 The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 (The Act) comes into force on 
6th April 2016.  The Act places a strong emphasis on the development of services 
that prevent or delay the need for formal care and support services.

3.2 A report was presented to Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
about ‘Prevention and Wellbeing and Local Community Coordination’ on 22nd April 
2015 and developments in local community coordination were reported to the 
Committee in the ‘Remodelling Learning Disability services’ report on 11th 
November 2015.

3.3 The implementation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 has 
been coordinated by a project team in the Social Services and Wellbeing 
Directorate and has included work on:

 Awareness raising sessions.
 Provision of information about the Act and the Codes of Practice.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 Provision of information on the BCBC website and Intranet.
 Training events.
 Development of Policies and Procedures.

3.4 The Act is made up of eleven parts and part 2 sets out the council’s responsibilities 
in relation to prevention and wellbeing:

Part 2 General Functions – this part of the Act details overarching duties, duties in 
respect of well-being outcomes and strategic and operational duties in respect of 
preventative services. 

Overarching duties – The Act requires that persons ‘exercising functions’ under the 
Act give due regard to the UN Principles for Older People (1991) and the UN 
Convention on the Rights of the Child.  The duties are: 

 Well-being Outcomes - this duty requires Local Authorities to be proactive in 
seeking to improve well-being for people who need care and support and carers 
who need support, when exercising social services functions for a person.

 Population Needs Assessments - Local authorities and Local Health Boards are 
required to work together on a regional basis to produce an evidence base in 
relation to care and support needs and carers’ needs. The first population 
assessment must be produced by April 2017. 

 Preventative services - local authorities must provide or arrange for the 
provision of a range and level of preventative services which they consider will 
prevent people’s needs for care and support and stop needs from escalating. 
Authorities should promote well-being in delivering universal services.

 Social enterprises - local authorities must promote the development of social 
enterprises and co-operatives and/ or involve people and carers in the design 
and operation of care and support and preventative services. 

 Provis
[...]
 CORPORATE DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING

DIRECT PAYMENTS

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform the Committee of the current situation with the provision of Direct 
Payments and the plans for the development of the use of Direct Payments in line 
with the implementation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority.

2.1    This report links to the following improvement priorities in the Corporate Plan:

 Working together to help vulnerable people to stay independent;
 Working together to make best use of our resources.

 Plus the following initiatives or plans:-

 Adult Social Care Commissioning Plan 2010-20: Living Independently in 
Bridgend in the 21st Century;

 The Remodeling Adult Social Care Programme;
 Reconfiguring Learning Disability Services Project; 
 The Councils Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

 
3. Background.

3.1 Purpose of Direct Payments

3.1.1 Direct Payments are cash payments made to a person who is eligible for care and 
support from social services, to enable them to arrange and pay for their own care 
and support.  Direct Payments are a different way of delivering social services 
responsibilities where there is an assessed eligible need.  The purpose of Direct 
Payments is to give people:

 Flexibility over when their care is provided and the exact nature of the care.
 Choice and control over who they have caring for them and the standards 

and quality of that care.

3.1.2 Direct Payments can be used to purchase care and support services in order to 
meet the persons care and support needs or the person’s carer needs. Typically 
direct payments are used for:

 
 Personal care services

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 Personal assistants
 Community activities
 Equipment and minor home adaptations
 Respite

3.1.3 The provision of Direct Payments is a key element in the Council’s strategy of 
helping individuals to live independently in the community an

Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND 
CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2016 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor D Sage – Chairperson 

M Butcher N Clarke HJ David PA Davies
EM Hughes RC Jones LC Morgan M Thomas

Officers:

Kym Barker Scrutiny Officer
Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Committees

Officers:

Councillor HJ David Deputy Leader
Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Jackie Davies Head of Adult Social Care
Mark Wilkinson Group Manager – Learning Disability 

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members: 

Councillor P John 
Councillor B Jones

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Declarations of Interest were received from the following Members

Councillor N Clarke – Personal Interest in item 5 as a volunteer for Guide Dogs Cymru

Councillor D Sage – Prejudicial Interest in Item 6 as he was in receipt of Direct 
Payments 

Councillor P Davies was nominated by Members to Chair the meeting for Item 6

38. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                            That the minutes of the Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting of 11 February 2016 were 
approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting.

39. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report to the Committee on the items due to be 
considered at the Committee’s next meeting to be held following the Annual General 
Meeting of Council

RESOLVED:         That the Committee: 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2016

2

1. Noted the topics due to be considered at the next meeting of the Committee to 
be scheduled at the Annual General Meeting of Council

2. Determined the invitees to be invited to attend, any specific information they 
would like the invitees to provide and any research that it would like the Overview 
and Scrutiny Unit to undertake in relation to the meeting.

40. PREVENTION, WELLBEING AND LOCAL COMMUNITY CO-ORDINATION

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing provided the Committee with an 
update on the development of preventative services and local community coordination in 
line with the implementation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014

She explained to Members that the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 
came into force on 6 April 2016.  The Act places a strong emphasis on the development 
of services that prevent or delay the need for formal care and support services.  She 
added that the implementation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 
has been coordinated by a project team in the Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate 
and included work on: 

 Awareness raising sessions
 Provision of information about the Act and the Codes of Practice
 Provision of Information on the BCBC Website and Intranet
 Training Events
 Development of Policies and Procedures

Members commended the work of the Local Community Coordinator for Bridgend.  A 
Member asked where the Local Community Coordinators were based and if any were 
based South of the M4.  The Deputy Leader stated that there were currently three based 
in the Llynfi Valley which was part of a pilot carried out in that particular area.  He added 
that this was now planned to be rolled out to the whole of BCBC.

A Member asked if the current savings set aside for the project was enough or if this 
would diminish over the coming years.  The Corporate Director Social Services and 
Wellbeing stated that the Authority would need to work hard with the third sector to 
ensure that it becomes a core service.  She added that the Directorate would be working 
across the Authority to ensure that Wellbeing and Prevention was understood by all 
staff.  The Deputy Leader added that it would be informative if a representative from the 
health services could be invited to future Scrutiny Committee meetings to discuss the 
subject. 

A Member referred to the registers of sight and hearing impaired and other disabled 
people and asked who owned and who was able to access the information.   The Head 
of Adult Social Care advised the Committee that this was a new responsibility and the 
register would form part of a new IT system that had been developed.  She added that 
the Authority is signed up to a data sharing protocol that all individuals on the register 
would have given their consent for their information to be held.  She confirmed that the 
information held on the registers was protected.  A Member further queried how 
accurate the registers were if consent for their information to be held on the registers 
was not given from all individuals.  The Head of Adult Social Care advised that whilst it 
was down to individual consent whether they wanted their information to be included on 
the registers, they had not yet had anyone not give their consent.  

A Member queried the accuracy of an accessibility guide that provided details of 
accessibility information for venues such as restaurants, community centres and libraries 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2016

3

that was launched on disabledgo.com.  The Head of Adult Social Care responded that 
she would feedback to the team responsible for the website and have them check the 
accuracies of the guide. 

A Member questioned what support service was available on the weekends as the local 
community hubs operated Monday – Friday 9am-5pm.  The Corporate Director Social 
Services and Wellbeing advised that she was aware that there was a need to focus on 
the service that was offered and stated that third sector organisations were able to 
operate outside of core business hours so they would look at how they worked.  She 
added that new software was currently being developed to enable access to support 
online outside of core hours.  A Member stated that there was a high percentage of older 
people that were not IT literate and unable to access the support, Members suggested  
that being able to speak to  someone out of hours should be available.  Members also 
suggested reinstating the bulletin and utilising resources such as GP surgeries, job 
centres and police to share the information available to them.

A Member raised concern at the lack of access for disabled people to some publicly run 
clubs in the Bridgend area and stated that more should be done so that they are able to 
access and participate in the activities, in particular Bridgend Bowls Club.  

Conclusions

The Committee noted the report, which provided Members with an update on the 
development of preventative services and local community co-ordination in line with the 
implementation of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014.
 Members commended the work of the Local Community Co-ordinator for the 

Bridgend locality.
 Members asked about the locations of the Local Community Co-ordinators and 

whether any were located south of the M4.  The Deputy Leader responded that the 
pilot carried out in the Llynfi Valley would now be rolled-out to other areas, and that a 
substantial programme of staff training had taken place to enable this.

 Members queried whether current funding for the work is enough or whether this 
may diminish over the next few years.  The Officer responded that it was vital that 
this work becomes a core service and that the Authority needs to work with the third 
sector and seek out different funding streams.  The Deputy Leader suggested that, 
as the programme supports savings for health services, a representative from health 
services is invited to future Scrutiny Committee meetings where this subject is on the 
agenda in future.

 Members raised queries regarding the security of the information held on registers 
about individuals using services for visually impaired people and asked who has 
ownership and access to the systems holding the information.  The Officer 
responded that the register is protected, that the Authority is signed up to a robust 
data sharing protocol and that all individuals on the register would have given their 
consent to their details being held.  

 Members further queried the completeness of the information on the register 
considering that some people may not consent to being on it.  The Officer responded 
that they were unaware of any resistance from individuals to being on the register 
and that it was important to make people aware of the benefits of being on it.

 Members queried the accuracy of some of the information provided on the 
‘disabledgo’ website, and also raised concerns regarding the lack of information for 
visually impaired people. The Officer responded that they would feed the concerns 
back to the team responsible for the website.

 Members raised concerns that day services hubs only operate during working hours, 
Monday to Friday.  The Officer responded that there is a need to shift the focus of 
services and support and gave the example of third sector organisations and other 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2016

4

groups who routinely operate outside of traditional working hours. The Officer added 
that software was being developed to enable access to information and support 
outside of traditional working hours.

 Members raised concerns regarding the lack of information in a variety of formats for 
people who do not or cannot use ICT. Members suggested solutions such as re-
instating the bulletin, utilising staff resources such as GPs, district nurses, social 
workers and the Police and using locations such as job centres.  The Officer agreed 
that there should be a choice of formats.

 Members raised concerns regarding the need for prioritisation of resources and 
funding for services in the community by health service providers and Welsh 
Government, and commented that while they commended health services in general 
there appears to be little evidence that they are fully committed to supporting 
prevention and wellbeing work based out in communities.

 Members raised concerns regarding the lack of physical access for people with 
disabilities to some activities provided by third sector or partner organisations, for 
example the bowls club.  

Recommendations
 The Committee recommends that representatives from a variety of roles within the 

health services are invited to future Scrutiny Committee meetings where this subject 
is on the agenda in future.

 The Committee recommends that information on the disabledgo.com website is 
checked for accuracy and that information for visually impaired people is included.

 The Committee recommends that further consideration is given to the provision of 
information regarding services in various formats and locations to address potential 
exclusion of those who do not have access to ICT or who can’t or don’t want to use 
it.  

 The Committee recommends that the offer of activities from third sector or partner 
organisations to support wellbeing includes accessibility to ensure that the activities 
are inclusive for all to participate in.

Further information requested
 The Committee requests further information on ‘Age Friendly Communities’ to 

illustrate what this entails and what the outcomes will be for individuals and 
communities.

 The Committee requests copies of leaflets currently used to raise awareness of 
services.

 The Committee requests information on the locations and projects covered by the 
current Local Community Co-ordinators

41. DIRECT PAYMENTS

Councillor D Sage left the meeting for the Direct Payments Item as he had earlier 
declared a prejudicial interest as he is in receipt of Direct Payments.  Councillor P 
Davies chaired the meeting for this item. 

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing gave a report to Committee of the 
current situation with the provision of Direct Payments and the plans for the 
development of the use of Direct Payments in line with the implementation of the Social 
Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014

She explained that Direct Payments were cash payments made to a person who was 
eligible for care and support from social services, to enable them to arrange and pay for 
their own care and support.  Direct Payments were a different way of delivering social 
services responsibilities where there was an assessed eligible need.  The main purpose 
of Direct Payments were to give people: 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2016

5

 Flexibility over when their care was provided and the exact nature of the care.  
 Choice and control over who they have caring for them and the standards and 

quality of that care. 

A Member asked what percentage of payments made were paid to employ personal 
assistants.  The Group Manager Learning Disability stated that payments were made 
monthly and that on average £14 an hour was paid to personal assistants however this 
could vary a lot depending on what providers were used.

A Member queried the process where service users had not fully utilised their payments.  
The Group Manager, Learning Disability advised that payments were regularly 
monitored and instances where payments had not been used the Authority had 
reclaimed the amount and there had also been instances where the monthly payments 
had been reduced as a result.  He added that invoices were submitted by recipients of 
Direct Payments to detail how the funds had been spent.

Members queried how often payments were made and how robust the process was.  
The Head of Adult Social Care stated that payments were made in advance on a 
monthly basis to enable service users to pay their employees in a timely manner.  She 
added that payments were reviewed regularly and adjustments made to payments 
where required. 

A Member was concerned at the complications that came with the Direct Payments in 
that those in receipt of them would become an employer and questioned what support 
was available for them to manage the process.    The Head of Adult Social Care advised 
that when Direct Payments are taken up there is a lot of discussion with the recipient 
about their responsibilities as an employer and support and advice relating to banking 
and tax as well as their specific needs to determine the package of care they require.  
She added the process is closely monitored and reviewed on an annual basis.  

A Member raised concerns regarding the funding for the contract of a service provider.  
The Group Manager Learning Disability stated that the contract would be for three years 
with the option to extend and that the contract included £100k staffing costs.

Conclusions

The Committee noted the report, which provided Members with an update on the current 
situation with the provision of Direct Payments and the plans for the development of the 
use of Direct Payments in line with the implementation of the Social Services and 
Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014.

Members asked how it was assessed where the Direct Payments were to be spent as in 
some instances visits to sporting events had been proposed.  The Head of Adult Social 
Care stated that there is a case management process in place for each person in receipt 
of Direct Payments and from that there are clear outcomes with clear responsibilities for 
Wellbeing.  She added that during the process they consult with the individual, their 
family members and their GPs to determine the best care package for their requirements 
whilst ensuring that they were promoting choice for the individual.  

Members asked what suitable safeguards were in place for people in receipt of Direct 
Payments that had a dependency on drugs or alcohol.  The Group Manager Learning 
Disability stated that they would not make cash payments to a person with a 
dependency on drugs or alcohol as this could potentially add to the problem.  He added 
that mechanisms were in place for monitoring the provision of payments.   



ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2016

6

 Members asked what percentage on average of Direct Payments paid to 
individuals was used to employ a Carer. The Officer responded that most people 
employ a Personal Assistant at a payment of approximately £14 per hour.

 Members queried the process applied where an individual has not used all of 
their payment.  The Officer responded that the payments are monitored and that 
where payment has not been used or used inappropriately the payment may be 
reduced and that there have been instances where this has happened.

 Members queried how robust the monitoring of payments was, the Officer 
responded that this was carried out regularly and that a balance had to be struck 
between encouraging individuals to self-manage the payments and ensuring that 
checks are carried out appropriately.

 Members raised concerns regarding the funding, scope and length of contract for 
the commission of a service provider.  The Officer responded that the contract 
would be for three years initially with the option to extend and that the contract 
includes staffing costs.

 Members raised concerns regarding the competitiveness of the offer from BCBC 
compared to other providers.  The Officer responded that there is a need to raise 
awareness of the benefits and advantages of Direct Payments for individuals, for 
example via social workers, and that in future the service provider would be 
responsible for explaining this to potential clients.

 Members queried several of the new additions to the legislation and guidance 
and asked what the ‘suitable safeguards’ referred to in the requirement to enable 
individuals with a drug or alcohol dependency to request payments with suitable 
safeguards meant.  The Officer responded that an alternative to cash payments 
could be an option where there may be a potential for payments to be used 
inappropriately by an individual.  

 Members raised further queries regarding the apparent tension between 
prohibiting local authorities from stipulating how payments should be used and 
the requirement for ‘suitable safeguards’ in the case of people with drug or 
alcohol dependencies.  The Officer responded that mechanisms for monitoring 
needed to be in place to ensure that the Authority is carrying out the provision of 
payments as required by the Act.

 Members queried how assessments were carried out regarding the potentially 
large and diverse variety of activities may qualify for payment, for example where 
individuals have proposed activities such as visiting sports events or massage 
sessions.  The Officer responded that new methods of assessing and evaluating 
requests need to be developed. 

 Members requested that this item be revisited in future and that reports include 
information on how the payment system is being monitored, how outcomes for 
individuals are being identified and monitored and the type of activities being 
requested by individuals to enable them to achieve their personal outcomes.

Further information requested
 The Committee requests further information in the form of case studies to enable 

them to understand how the system works and how accessible the paper work 
and application forms are.  The request for case studies is as follows:
 A client with few needs - how their needs are assessed, the paperwork that 

has to be filled for direct payment, typical rate of payment, how the payment 
is paid and the outcomes for the client.

 A client with greater needs - how their needs are assessed, the paperwork 
that has to be filled for direct payment, typical rate of payment, how the 
payment is paid and the outcomes for the client.



ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2016

7

 A client who has not used all of their payment and therefore has to 
reimburse, how this was discovered and if and how this has impacted on 
wellbeing outcomes for the client.

 The Committee requests further information on the criteria for a ‘suitable 
person’ when assessing applications for payments.

42. NOMINATION TO STANDING BUDGET RESEARCH AND EVALUATION PANEL

The Scrutiny Officer gave a report to Committee to seek nominations for the Budget 
Research and Evaluation Panel.

RESOLVED:    That Councillor PA Davies and Councillor M Butcher (Reserve) were 
appointed.

43. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 1.00 pm


